# HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

## **Executive Decision Record**

Decision Maker:	Cabinet
Date:	21 June 2022
Title:	Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan Development Scheme
Report From:	Director of Economy, Transport and Environment
Contact name: M	lelissa Spriggs

Tel: 0370 779 7153 Email: melissa.spriggs@hants.gov.uk

#### 1. The decision:

- 1.1. That the Cabinet:
  - a) Recommends that the County Council approves the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Development Scheme – Update, which sets out a revised timetable for the partial update of the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan, comes into effect from July 2022.

## 2. Reasons for the decision:

- 2.1. The Hampshire Minerals & Waste Development Scheme which sets out the timetable and programme for plan-making including when public consultation will take place was approved by the County Council and came into effect on 25 March 2021.
- 2.2. The timetable for preparing the Partial Update to the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan has required revision and the Development Scheme needs to be updated to reflect the revised timetable.
- 2.3. The Development Scheme forms part of the Development Plan, alongside the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan and therefore, requires approval by the County Council.

# 3. Other options considered and rejected:

3.1. The option to not update the Development Scheme was rejected, as Hampshire County Council and the partner Authorities have a duty to maintain the Development Scheme<sup>1</sup> and keep it under review.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004(16) https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/section/16

#### 4. Conflicts of interest:

- 4.1. Conflicts of interest declared by the decision-maker: none
- 4.2. Conflicts of interest declared by other Executive Members consulted: not applicable
- 5. Dispensation granted by the Conduct Advisory Panel: none.
- 6. Reason(s) for the matter being dealt with if urgent: not applicable.
- 7. Statement from the Decision Maker:

Approved by:	Date:
	21 June 2022
Chairman of Cabinet Councillor Rob Humby	